

ENACTED 11/25/14




Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2014-699.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-699-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR CCAS NO. 72577 BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JCLA DEVELOPMENT II, LLC, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS APR DEVELOPMENT II, LLC), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO NOVEMBER 17, 2019, REVISE THE PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE and INCREASE THE ANNUAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE, CONCERNING A DEVELOPMENT, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 14.48( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11, ON THE WEST SIDE OF ALTA DRIVE, SOUTH OF MASTERS ROAD (R.E. NOS. 109073-0000, 109074-0000, 109075-0000, 109078-0000, & 109078-0010), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 350,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF HEAVY INDUSTRIAL USES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement for CCAS No. 72577 between the City of Jacksonville and JCLA Development II, LLC, consisting of approximately 14.48( acres located in Council District 11, on the west side of Alta Drive, south of Masters Road (R.E. Nos. 109073-0000, 109074-0000, 109075-0000, 109078-0000, & 109078-0010) as particularly described therein, for 350,000 enclosed square feet of heavy industrial uses, subject to a revised performance schedule and the payment of an increased annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, due to the changing market conditions which have rendered the original development schedule obsolete, the owners are requesting a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement until November 17, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to the Development Agreement for CCAS No. 72577 between the City of Jacksonville and JCLA Development II, LLC, formerly known as APR Development II, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin________ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\Land Use General\JCLA 1st amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2014-699.tif

_1475921230/2014-699.tif
Prepared by :

* Return 1o

Exhibit APP-2

Brad Wester
520 Moming Side Drive
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Susan C. Grandin, Esquire
Office of General Counsel

1'17 West Duval Street, Suite 430
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

JCLA Development II, LLC
(formerly known as APR Development [I, LLC)

Dated:
, 2014

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 16
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendm'ent")

rhad¢ and entered into this — dayof : , 2014, by and among the CITY

OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “City"),
and J CLA.Develnpment IL, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter “JCLA™).
RECITAIS | |

A, JICLA is thé owner of certain rc;al property in Duval County; Florida (the
“Propeny”),: which Property is located on the south side of Alta Drive, between Masters Road
and New Berlin Road. A legal description of the Propeny is set forth in the Development
Agreemem at Exhibit “A,” as said term is defined therein.

- B. JCLA and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS 72577,
dated September 8, 2009, with an Effective Date- on November 18, 2009. The Development
Agreement was approved as Ordinance 2009-500-E aﬁd recorded in Official Records Book
15038, page 2004-2022 of the cunént public records of Duval County, Florida (the
“Development Agreement™),

C. " The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
perfnit development of “350,000 enclosed square feet of heavy industrial use”. |

D. The rDevelopment Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on ilr\Iovember 17,2014,

E. ;, To date 350,000 enclosed square feet remains under the Development Agreement.
JCLA req?.;;:sts a further extension of the duration of the Development Agreement due to
changing r%;ﬂﬁet conditions which have rendered the original development schedule obsolete.

F. ' JCLA has requested, and the City has agreed to provide, an extension of the |

Duration of Agreement until November 17, 2019.
" 1

- EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2. OF 16
G. The public meeting and required public l'learings on this First Amendment were:
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Stalutes and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonv1lle before (i). the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (ii) the Land Use and Zoning
(LUZ) Committee of the City Councll, and (iii) the City Council.

| H. ThiS First Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual eonsent of the
parties, and pursuant to Chapter 7655, Part 11, Ordinance Code. To. the extent applicable, the
exhibits required by Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h) are attached hereto as Exhibits A
through H

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the .covenonts herein made andl the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this First Amendment. All proper terms appearing
in this First Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined
in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. | Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section
163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.205 (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 5(f) of
the Development Agreement, the City and JCLA hereby amend the Development Agreement to

| extend LhellDuratlon of Agreement until November 17, 2019.

4. r Qbligations of the pasties. In consideration for the City's approval of this
Amendmeng, JCLA shall pay to the City an annual fee each year that this Amendment is in

effect, begmmng on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
2-

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 16
U T e e

and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter, The annual fee due hereunder shall
equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the
remnining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multlplled bv three (3). jThe
CMMSO shall provide JCLA with an annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder

and JCLA shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its réceipt of such notice from the

- CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall such fee

be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement.
If JCLA fails to pay the annual feé within thirty (30) days after its receipt of written notice from
the CMMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in
Section 655.205, Ordinance Code:

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no

. additional impacts due to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development

- Agreement.

5..  All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the
Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.
6. . Miscellaneous.
a. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of Duval
County, Fldrida..
b. | ! Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon recordation in the public
L

records of?l?uval County, Florida.

|
c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this First

Amendmept has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate

to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this First Amendment.
I
3.

1
i
I
i

EXHIBIT 1
- PAGE 4 OF 16
d. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this First Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do ot control the meaning of the provision of this First
Amendment. |

e. Severability. If any part of this First Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction. to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this First Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

f. ~  Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto pursuant to Section

655.205(h)2, Jacksonville Ordinance Code:
(ii): Exhibit A: Approved Site Development Plan
(iii)  Exhibit B: Amended Development Plan
(iv)  Exhibit C: Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date
v) Exhibit D: Remaining Undeveloped Lands
(vil ~ Exhibit E: Certificate of Concurrence
(vil): Exhibit F: Reason for Sécond Amendment
(vili) Exhibit G: Material Adverse Impacts

(ix) . Exhibit H: Conditions to Development Agreement

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

, EXHIBIT 1
; PAGE 5 OF 16
“CITY”

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

fts: Mayor

By:

Its: Corporation Secretary

T opat

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

as Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2014, by , Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on behalf

of the City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver’s license as
identification.

l ‘

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

1

: My Commission Expires:
| My Commission Number is:

STATE OFFLORIDA
COUNTY|OF DUVAL

The|foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2014, by ” the Corporation Secretary of the City of
Jacksonvillt:a , on behalf of the City. is personally known to me or who has produced a

R T L . . )
valid driver;s license as identification.
y

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

-5.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 16
T

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:__

JCLA Development 11, LL.C, a Florida Limited
Liability Company.

By:

Name: L“-Wef":@ /@4/6/‘50 ”
Its; /?&'s c aé‘nVL

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL.
ST . . . N . . /3" f'_i
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged betore me this day of
JULY. 2014 by LAVRENCE MBS the  PRESIDENT of JCLA

Developrivent [1, LLC. Such person did not take an oath and:(notary must check applicable box)

ts personally known to me; or

- produced a current _ driver's lcense as identification; or
o produced as identification

[ .

| I,

2 ottt J<iw O€EG4 Y

&5 @2_ KiM DEEGAN
' ER £ Netary Public - Slate of Florida
g Za) £ My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2016 )
| "ESFE T Commission EE 836720 f

o e N E R S s et i

[Print or type name])
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

. EXHIBIT 1
4% 12877 PAGE 7 OF 16
Exhibit A

Approved Site Development Plan

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 16
Exhibit B
Amended Development Plan

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows: '

W S'ear after effective date- Permit modifications for entire site to accommodate
: ' new development plan; Commence construction of
site infrastructure, master storm water pond, utilities
and Buildings 1, 2 and 3 on south portion of

property.

2. 2™ year after effective date- Complete construction and obtain
inspections/certificates of occupancy for Buildings 1,
2and 3. :

3. 3¢ year after effective date- Design, permit and construct Building 4 on north

portion of property; Obtain inspection/certificate of
occupancy for Building 4. Maintain site
preparedness of existing infrastructure and

\ environmental controls.

4, 4% lyear after effective date- Design, permit and commence construction of
[ ' Building 5; Obtain inspection/certificate of
" occupancy for Building S.

5. 5% vear after effective date- Design, permit and commence constructionon
Building 6. Obtain inspection/certificate of
occupancy for Building 6.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 16
Exhibit C
Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date

Sl. Johns River Water Management District

The St. Johns River Water Management District has 1ssued a storm water permit for the storm
water management plan and proposed project. The permit number is 42-031-120580-1,
expiration date is November 24, 2014.

City of Jacksonville, Engineering Plan Review .
The 10-set-engineering plans were reviewed and approved by the City on October 29, 2009. The
City Development Number is 8221.002, with a development expiration date of October 29, 2014,

JEA/Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Sanitary Sewer
The FDEP permit was issued On January 28, 2010, permit number CG0010239-287, expiration.
date January 27, 2015.

Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission

The Standard Gopher Tortoise Relocation Permit was issued on February 9, 2009, permit
number WR09048, expiration date August 9, 2009. Relocation was completed on April 15, 2009,
Site verification will be required to determine if gopher tortoise commumty has reestablished on
the- property

City of Jacksonwlle Development Agreement
On September 8, 2009 a Performance Based Development Agreement #72577 between the City
of J acksonvnlle and APR Development 11, LLC was recorded (Book 15038, pages 2004-2022)
with an annual anniversary date of November 18, 2009. The developers agreement is based on
350,000 sq ft of industrial use and has an annual fee of $10,500. '
l i
City of I acksonville Concurrency Reservation Certificate
A CRC wn'slapproved on October 16, 2009 for Phase One construction of 37,800 enclosed
square feet] on a portion of the subject property. The CRC will expire with the expiration of the
site development plans on October 29, 2014.
l..

»
vl.”

-10-

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 16

Exhibit D

Remaining Undeveloped Lands

The property remains undeveloped related to new vertical construction. A 1-acre outdoor storage
yard was desxgned permitted and constructed in 2010 to serve the needs of the existing tenant
that occupies the two-story metal industrial office building. To date that building remains
occupied: by a tenant.

The original first phase development plans for 37,800 square feet of industrial and warehouse
space was fully permitted in 2009 and was shovel ready The proposed development was
canceled prior to the start of construction.

-11-

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 16
Exhibit E

Certificate of Concurrence

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

-12-

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 16
Exhibit F

‘Reason for First Amendment

The Development Agreement reserves- sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 350,000 enclosed square feet of heavy industrial uses and expires on November
17, 2014. JCLA has made numerous attempts to develop the property, position the property for
development by a third party, and sell the property outright to a developer since the original
Development Agreement approval in 2009. The property has been continually under due
diligence assessment by prospective owners, developers and tenants to utilize it’s locational
benefits, active permits and reserved concurrency. Changing market conditions have rendered
the original development schedule obsolete. JCLA requests an extension of the Duration of
Agreement to November 17, 2019 to permit, develop and/or sell the property originally
described in the Development Agreement.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 16
o

Exhibit G

Material Adverse Impacts

JCLA is seeking a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement Economic
conditions have changed dramatically since the Development Agreement was approved in 2009
and additional time is needed to develop the site pursuant to the original development schedule.
Because all market conditions have statled during this unprecedented downtown in the economy,
there are no material adverse impacts on any existing resources and/or any existing or planned
facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for the City's approval of this Amendment,
JCLA agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. This annual fee shall equal the
application fee for a CRC, riot preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the remaining
Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by there (3). This increased annual
fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 16
Exhibit H

Conditions to Development Agreement

Not applicable.

-15-

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 16
EXHIBIT APP-3

AGENT AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

Datc: gi?.,p‘}’ 7~ .2014

City ol Jacksonville .
City Council / Planning and Development Department
[ 17 West Duval Strect, 4™ Floor / 214 North Hogan Sireet, Ed Ball Building, Suite 300

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Agent Authorization and Consent for Amendment to Development Agrecment

Ta Whom It May Concern:

Your are hiereby advised that the undersigned is the Owner of the Property shown Exhibit A
attached hereto and subject to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and
JCLA Devclopment {1, LLC. Said Owners hereby: authorize and empower Brad Wester to act
as agent to file an application for an"Amendment to the Development Agrecment for the above-
rcferenced property and in connection with such application to file such forms, documents,
requests, and other matters necessary for such requested amendment; and consent to the
application for Amendment 1o Development Agreement for the above-referenced property.

JCLA Development 11, LLC, a Florida

Limited Liability Co %—j
By: %

Nam%&‘ﬁrcnﬁwm(crson

Its; PeeSident

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY, OF DUVAL

'l ’ r\c9~
S\\:ﬁom to and subscribed before me this 2. day of September 2014, by
LO-*"-/“J‘.S-"- Anderson  whois personally known to me or who has produced valid |
driver's licénsc identification and who has ah, oath.
¥

Ol D 9&@&—

Nofary Public, State of Florida

: . Name: _(Cloudia . Scote ——

My Commission Expires QA_,LQ Z3, ZONom“
‘ My Commission Numberis: £€— 829K (|

SRy B, CLAUDIA D. SCOTT
>4

B ""ﬂa,_ Notary Public - State of Florida
B @ +% My Comm. Expites Aug 23, 2016
45 D8 Yss  commission # €E 829811 [
A" Bonded Throug Nationa) Rotary Assn. ¢

reaparit®

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF 16




